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Senior - XC1

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points

1 Paul Whibley Palmerston North Yamaha YZF450 1 (1) 1 1 1 1 1 150

2 Ethan Harris Rotorua Yamaha YZ250 X 11 5 5 (12) 5 4 7 90

3 Luke Mobberley Auckland Yamaha YZ250 2 4 2 3 82

4 Allan Gannon Masterton Yamaha YZ250 5 6 6 4 64

5 Kevin Archer Te Awamutu KTM 300 XC 4 7 7 7 60

6 Tom Buxton Helensville KTM 300 EXC 7 2 3 56

7 Callum Dudson Rotorua KTM 250 SX 12 10 11 10 11 51

8 Carl Steadman Auckland GasGas EC300 9 4 5 46

9 Jake Wightman Tokoroa KTM 250 XC 20 3 12 6 45

10 Renny Johnston New Plymouth Husqvarna FE350 6 6 7 44

11 Dylan Yearbury Cambridge Husqvarna TC 300 3 3 40

12 Adam Easton Masterton Yamaha YZ250 22 2 6 37

13 Bradley Lauder Rotorua Kawasaki KX250 5 6 31

14 Sam Kersten Cambridge Honda CRF450 17 15 3 30

15 Matt Lauder Rotorua Yamaha YZ250 18 9 8 28

16 Tony Parker New Plymouth KTM 300 EXC 14 4 25

17 Richard Ebbett Taupo Honda CR250 10 8 24

18 Daniel Christie Eketahuna KTM 350 XC 2 22

19 Andrew Charleston Hamilton Honda CRF450 2 22

20 Callan May Auckland Yamaha WRF450 2 22

21 Chris Power Hamilton Honda CRF450 3 20

22 Reuben Steens Tauranga KTM 250 XC 13 9 20

23 Reuben Vermeer Masterton Suzuki RMZ450 4 18

24 Warren Tapp Huntly KTM 300 XC 15 9 18

25 Jacob Hyslop Masterton Honda CRF450 5 16

26 Brendon Imlig Taupo Husqvarna TE300 16 10 16

27 Sam Swanson Waipukarau Husqvarna TE300 8 13

28 Mackenzie Wiig Napier Beta RR300 8 13

29 Cody Davey Taumaranui GasGas EC300 8 13

30 Mark Penny Te Awamutu Suzuki RMZ450 8 13

31 Andrew Gaddes Ohaupo KTM 350 XC-F 9 12

32 Chris Singleton Hamilton Husqvarna FE350 9 12

33 Alastair Macpherson Dannevirke Honda CRF450 10 11

34 Michael Harre Auckland Husqvarna TC250 10 11

35 Daniel Walker Levin KTM 300 EXC 11 10

36 Royd Walker-Holt Kawakawa Bay KTM 250 XC 11 10

37 James Steadman Wellsford Kawasaki KX250 11 10

38 Grant Herbert New Plymouth KTM 300 EXC 19 13 10

39 Dalton Burdon Cambridge KTM 250 XC 12 9

40 Nathan Tesselaar Taupo KTM 350 XC-F 13 8

41 Shaun Prescott Thames Husqvarna FE350 23 14 7

42 Steven Croad Auckland Yamaha WRF450 16 5

43 Willy Buchanan Otautau KTM 300 EXC 21

44 Mike Davis Auckland KTM 250 SX

45 Scott Birch Rotorua KTM 300 XC



Senior - XC2

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points

1 Ashton Grey Cambridge Yamaha YZ250 FX 1 1 2 2 (3) 3 1 139

2 Callan May Auckland Yamaha YZ250 FX 2 1 1 2 2 116

3 Daniel White Te Awamutu Kawasaki KXF250 3 3 6 4 4 91

4 Charlie Richardson Eketahuna Husqvarna FC250 4 3 7 9 64

5 Jake Whitaker Wellington KTM 250 XC-F 6 3 5 51

6 Liam Draper Auckland Husqvarna FC250 1 1 50

7 Shane Howard Katikati Yamaha YZF250 7 4 6 47

8 Tyler Mills Paekakariki KTM 250 XC-F 5 6 31

9 Tony McLaren Atiamuri KTM 200 XCW 9 7 26

10 Seton Head Cambridge KTM 250 SX-F 14 5 23

11 Ethan Breuer Marton Honda CRF250 2 22

12 Sam Brown Hamilton KTM 250 XC-F 2 22

13 Stephen Sergeant Waipukurau KTM 250 XC-F 3 20

14 Josh Pilet Feilding Honda CRF250 4 18

15 Hamish Fox Pukekohe Suzuki RMZ250 4 18

16 Jason Walters Auckland Yamaha YZ250 FX 4 18

17 Seth Reardon Wanganui Yamaha YZ250 FX 5 16

18 Rios Aspin Auckland GasGas EC200 5 16

19 James Scott Oparau KTM 125 SX 5 16

20 Dwain Shuttleworth Masterton KTM 150 SX 6 15

21 Jarod Hislop Pahiatua Honda CRF250 7 14

22 Braddick Hall Carterton Honda CRF250 7 14

23 Will Hobson Marton Honda CRF250 8 13

24 Logan Harre Auckland Husqvarna CR125 8 13

25 Chris Dickson Eketahuna Yamaha YZF250 8 13

26 Ben Hislop Havelock North Yamaha YZ125 8 13

27 Sam Greenslade Auckland KTM 250 EXC-F 8 13

28 Clayton Smith Morrinsville Husqvarna FC250 10 11

29 Mark Galbraith Napier KTM 200 XCW 11 10

30 Joshua Hilton Hamilton KTM 250 XC-F 12 9

31 Reece Lister Kotemaori KTM 250 SX-F 13 8

Senior - 2 Stroke Over

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points

1 Steven Hale Inglewood KTM 300 EXC 6 1 8 2 75

2 Tom Coster Waitomo Yamaha YZ250 2 1 47

3 James Kerr Whitianga KTM 300 EXC 1 3 45

4 Darren Travers Auckland Suzuki RM250 2 11 32

5 Mark Meiring Auckland KTM 250 XC 1 15 31

6 Ethan Mears Taupo Husqvarna TC250 6 7 29

7 James Lewis Tinui Husqvarna TE300 1 25

8 James Wisniewski Auckland KTM 250 XC 1 25

9 George Willliams Tinui Yamaha YZ250 1 25

10 Kendall Bishop Auckland Yamaha YZ250 2 22

11 Jared Healey Auckland Yamaha YZ250 2 22

12 Drew Cocker Cambridge Yamaha YZ250 2 22

13 Josh Sage Levin Yamaha YZ250 3 20

14 Tyler McCormack Orewa KTM 250 XC 3 20

15 Marius Davis Auckland KTM 250 3 20

16 Thomas Cooper Te Kuiti KTM 300 EXC 3 20



17 John Luxton New Plymouth KTM 300 XC 3 20

18 Alex Hanify Lower Hutt KTM 300 XC 4 18

19 James Falconer Auckland KTM 300 EXC 4 18

20 Jason Price Pukekohe KTM 250 EXC 4 18

21 Tim Salter Tauranga KTM 300 EXC 4 18

22 Daniel Harris Auckland Husqvarna FE250 4 18

23 Michael Shailer Foxton Yamaha YZ250 5 16

24 Ben Cottrill Wainui Yamaha YZ250 5 16

25 Richard Feierabend Putaruru Kawasaki KX250 5 16

26 Mitchell Gallagher Auckland KTM 300 EXC 5 16

27 Stephen Shailer Feilding Yamaha YZ250 6 15

28 Jeremy Sinclair Rotorua KTM 300 EXC 6 15

29 Craig Rattray Wellington Husaberg TE250 7 14

30 Matt Vastre Waitoki KTM 250 EXC 7 14

31 Floentin Gibault Havelock North Husqvarna TC250 7 14

32 Josh McKay Masterton KTM 250 EXC 8 13

33 Nick Skeets Murwai KTM 250 XC 8 13

34 Logan Clarke Rotorua KTM 300 EXC 8 13

35 Andrew Sinclair Pahiatua Suzuki RM250 9 12

36 Chris Copping Tauranga KTM 250 XC 9 12

37 Ross Vincent Tirau Husqvarna TC250 9 12

38 Russell Pryor Pirongia Yamaha YZ250 10 11

39 Daniel Harris Taupo Husqvarna TE250 10 11

40 Chris Knight Tauranga KTM 250 XC 12 9

41 Brandon Bryant Auckland KTM 250 XC 13 8

42 Haydn Mackenzie Auckland KTM 300 EXC 14 7

43 Aidan Laird Hamilton Kawasaki KX125 16 5

44 Francois Viljoen Puhoi Husqvarna TC250 17 4

45 Aiden Ruysch Whangarei Yamaha YZ250 18 3

46 Bry O'Connell Tauranga KTM 300 EXC 19 2

47 Hayden Brown Pahiatua Husqvarna TC 300

48 Blake Dykstra Tauranga Yamaha YZ250

49 Matt Baronian Te Puna Beta 300

Senior - 4 Stroke Over

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points

1 Regan George Inglewood KTM 350 XC-F 1 1 3 4 3 2 130

2 Matthew Pearson Auckland KTM 350 EXC-F 7 1 3 13 4 3 105

3 Vincent Seyb Inglewood Suzuki RMZ450 4 4 1 6 76

4 Paul Corney Rotorua KTM 350 EXC-F 3 2 4 60

5 Phillip Goodwright Hamilton Husqvarna FX350 1 7 39

6 Anthony Paterson Lower Hutt Kawasaki KXF450 2 8 35

7 Sam Davey Tamarunui Honda CRF450 2 11 32

8 Jeff Ebbett Pahiatua Honda CRF450 1 25

9 Sharn Wenzlick Puhoi KTM 350 XC-F 1 25

10 David Smith Inglewood KTM 350 XC-F 2 22

11 Jouhann Phillips Te Puke KTM 450 SX-F 2 22

12 Mitchell King New Plymouth Honda CRF450 2 22

13 Nigel Smith Putaruru Yamaha YZF450 3 20

14 Mark Dennett Bombay KTM 350 XC-F 3 20

15 Sebastian James Wellington KTM 350 XC-F 4 18

16 Adam Partridge Auckland Yamaha YZF450 4 18

17 Benjamin Wright Palmerston North Suzuki RMZ450 5 16



18 Daniel Hearn Auckland KTM 530 EXC 5 16

19 Charlie Hill Auckland Yamaha WRF450 5 16

20 Mark Amey Palmerston North Husqvarna FE350 5 16

21 Duane Strachan Inglewood Honda CRF450 5 16

22 Nathan Lynn-Watts Wellington Yamaha YZF450 6 15

23 Courtney Dalton Hamilton Suzuki RMZ450 6 15

24 Craig Cameron Hamilton Honda CRF450 7 14

25 Eldon Frost Tauranga KTM 350 SX-F 8 13

26 Jason Clement Waitara Honda CRF450 8 13

27 Bevan Bisset Woodville Honda CRF450 9 12

28 Zane Steiner Te Puke Yamaha YZF450 9 12

29 Mitchell Crawford Rotorua Kawasaki KXF450 10 11

30 Ben Wood Waiuku Husqvarna FE350 12 9

31 Brian Gillett Whakawanere KTM 450 SX-F

32 Daniel Collins New Plymouth Honda

33 Dion Williams Tauranga KTM 450 EXC

Senior - 2 Stroke Under

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points

1 Blake Wilkins Whitianga Husqvarna TE150 1 1 1 1 100

2 Sam Lee Havelock North Yamaha YZ125 6 3 4 53

3 Hamish Fox Pukekohe Suzuki RM125 1 6 40

4 Kane Inskeep Taupo KTM 125 EXC 3 5 36

5 Rios Aspin Auckland GasGas EC200 7 6 29

6 Joshua Bunnar-Coles Wellington Kawasaki KX125 1 25

7 Blair Carran Dannevirke KTM 200 EXC 2 22

8 James Steadman Wellsford Kawasaki KX125 2 22

9 Nick Wightman Tokoroa Husqvarna TE125 2 22

10 Connor Steens Rotorua KTM 200 XC 2 22

11 Scott Jane Auckland KTM 200 EXC 2 22

12 Michael Taliaferro Auckland KTM 200 XC 2 22

13 Ryan Johnson Hikurangi Yamaha YZ125 3 20

14 Ben Cottrill Wainui Yamaha YZ144 3 20

15 Richard Sutton Drury Yamaha YZ125 3 20

16 Ben Capel Wainui KTM 150 XC 4 18

17 Colin Box Morrinsville GasGas EC200 4 18

18 Craig Snowball Mangakino KTM 125 SX 4 18

19 Thomas Waterman Auckland KTM 150 XC 5 16

20 Daniel Broughton Huntly Yamaha YZ125 5 16

21 Ryan Davis Cambridge KTM 200 EXC 5 16

22 Aiden Knight Otorohanga GasGas EC125 6 15

23 Callum Paterson Cambridge Yamaha YZ125 7 14

24 Zak Fuller Taupiri KTM 125 XCW 7 14

25 Joshua Osborne Taupo KTM 125 XCW 7 14

26 Brian Steffensen Auckland Yamaha YZ125 8 13

27 Alex Butler Tirau KTM 125 SX 8 13

28 Aidan Krutz New Plymouth Suzuki RM125 8 13

29 Chad Wheeler Papamoa Yamaha YZ125 9 12

30 William Eyre Huntly KTM 125 XCW 9 12

31 Connor Hey Rotorua Yamaha YZ125 10 11

32 John Steadman Rotorua Kawasaki KX125 11 10

33 Jason Rawles Auckland KTM 200 EXC



Senior - 4 Stroke Under

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points

1 John Turpin Auckland Yamaha YZ250 FX 3 1 4 3 83

2 Luke Roder Reporoa KTM 250 XC-F 4 1 7 57

3 Paul Cameron Auckland KTM 250 XC-F 3 2 42

4 Sam Callaghan Masterton Yamaha YZ250 FX 1 25

5 Sean van Deventer Auckland KTM 250 XC-F 1 25

6 Jeffrey Bennenbroek Mangatawhiri Yamaha YZ250 FX 1 25

7 Wayne Cox Whangarei KTM 200 XCW 1 25

8 Anthony Gunter Tauranga Suzuki RMZ250 1 25

9 Scott McPherson Tiraumea Husqvarna FE250 2 22

10 Michael Henry Cambridge KTM 250 XC-F 2 22

11 William MacDonald Piopio Honda CRF250 2 22

12 Daniel Heads Tauranga Honda CRF250 2 22

13 Simon Franklin Dannevirke Kawasaki KXF250 3 20

14 Rowan Windley Reporoa Yamaha YZ250 FX 3 20

15 Simon Joblin Dannevirke Honda CRF250 4 18

16 Kamil Chodor Auckland Yamaha WRF250 4 18

17 Toby MacDonald Piopio Honda CRF250 4 18

18 Jono Lilburn Palmerston North Yamaha YZF250 5 16

19 Leon Jobe Huntly Suzuki RM250 5 16

20 Kyal Batchelar New Plymouth Honda CRF250 5 16

21 Greg Barber Masterton Yamaha YZF250 6 15

22 Adam Molloy Tauranga Honda CRF250 6 15

23 Bradley Thomas Tauranga Yamaha YZF250 6 15

24 Ben Carthew Pahiatua Honda CRF250 7 14

25 Michael Toulmin Hastings KTM 250 EXC-F 7 14

26 Josh Cooney Tauranga Yamaha YZF250 8 13

27 Jesse Clarke Tokoroa Husqvarna FE250 8 13

28 Brandon Ashby Karaka Suzuki RMZ250 9 12

29 Cory Barker Tauranga Suzuki RMZ250

30 Caleb Taylor Maramarua Honda CRF250

31 Zac Rea Tauranga Yamaha YZ250 FX

32 Jason Watts Owokaoa Yamaha YZ250 FX

Senior - Vet 40-49

Placing Name Home Town
Make

Model

Rnd
1

Rnd
2

Rnd
3

Rnd
4

Rnd
5

Rnd
6

Rnd
7

Points

1 Allan Wellbrock Masterton Husqvarna TE300 5 1 6 5 4 2 112

2 Scott Johnson Whangarei
Yamaha YZ250
FX

6 2 5 5 4 5 (12) 103

3 Steven Yeoman Taupo KTM 250 XC-F 3 6 3 7 7 83

4 Jason Lally Auckland KTM 300 EXC 1 6 40

5 Jason Amey Palmerston North Husqvarna FC350 2 4 40

6 Damian Heagney Thames Kawasaki KX250 9 4 30

7 Yannie Le Gourvenec Auckland Husqvarna TC250 7 9 26

8 Adrian Loveridge Eltham Honda RX450 1 25

9 Sam Cumming Orewa KTM 250 XC-F 1 25

10 Shane Frith Ohinewai KTM 300 XC 1 25

11 Tony Parker New Plymouth KTM 350 EXC-F 1 25

12 Snow Evans New Plymouth KTM 350 SX 1 25

13 Dean McCormack Orewa KTM 250 XC 2 22

14 Andrew Gaddes Ohaupo KTM 350 XC-F 2 22



15 Shaun Raven New Plymouth KTM 125 EXC 2 22

16 Spence McClintock Rotorua KTM 250 XC-F 2 22

17 Henry Worsp Rotorua Yamaha YZF450 12 8 22

18 Daniel Edmonds Eketahuna KTM 350 XC-F 3 20

19 Vic Wisniewski Auckland Husaberg TE250 3 20

20 Craig Spence Whakatane Honda CRF450 3 20

21 Adrian Revell Hamilton KTM 300 XC 3 20

22 Marcus Wyatt Kumeu Husqvarna TE300 3 20

23
Rob
Berrington-Smith

Urenui Honda CRF450 4 18

24 Aaron Barton Kumeu
Yamaha YZ250
FX

4 18

25 Norm Thomas Gisborne KTM 300 EXC 4 18

26 Philip Bly Masterton KTM 300 XC 5 16

27 Mark Eagles Auckland GasGas EC300 5 16

28 Craig Jerrett Otaihanga KTM 300 XC 6 15

29 Tim Broughton Huntly
Yamaha YZ250
FX

6 15

30 Kevin Chapman Waikanae Yamaha YZF250 7 14

31 Darrin Dudson Whakatane KTM 350 EXC-F 7 14

32 Duncan McLaren Bennydale Yamaha YZF250 7 14

33 Jonathan Buck Havelock North KTM 150 XC 15 13 14

34 Jason Daly Hastings KTM 250 XC-F 8 13

35 Jason Galea Auckland KTM 250 EXC 8 13

36 Roger Harris Rotorua KTM 250 XC 8 13

37 Scott Wilkins
Bombay ,
Whakatane

Husqvarna TE300 8 13

38 Simon Griffith Masterton Husqvarna FX350 9 12

39 Brett Sommerville Auckland
Yamaha YZ250
FX

9 12

40 Jamie Boyle Hastings KTM 300 EXC 10 11

41 Rob Vastre Waitoki KTM 300 EXC 10 11

42 Darrin Thirkell Kerikeri
Husqvarna
TXC250

10 11

43 Jamie Welch Waipukurau KTM 350 XC-F 11 10

44 Jason Skiffington Te Puke KTM 350 EXC-F 11 10

45 Jay Bennett Tokaanu KTM 300 EXC 11 10

46 Trent Paterson Cambridge KTM 250 XC-F 12 9

47 Simon Blakesley Hastings Yamaha YZF250 13 8

48 Geoff Laing Kawerau Husqvarna FE350 13 8

49 James Mckay Ashhurst Husqvarna FE350 14 7

50 Jeremy Thorburn Hastings
Kawasaki
KXF250

14 7

51 Adrian Blake-Palmer Tauranga KTM 250 XC 14 7

52 Shaun Hodges Hastings KTM 250 XC 15 6

53 Scott Codd Napier Yamaha YZ125 16 5

54 Lloyd Mckay Masterton GasGas EC300 17 4

55 Rich Blyth Masterton KTM 350 EXC-F 18 3

56 Blair King Dannevirke Husqvarna FE350 19 2

57 Jason Dudson Rotorua KTM 300 EXC

58 Craig Campbell Papamoa KTM 450 XCF

Senior - Vet 50+

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points



1 Jon Refoy Whangaparaoa Husqvarna TE125 4 3 1 1 88

2 John Harre Auckland Husqvarna TE510 6 2 3 2 79

3 Brenton May Auckland Yamaha YZF250 8 1 5 54

4 Andrew Schuit Whakatane KTM 350 EXC-F 5 3 4 54

5 John Buxton Helensville KTM 300 EXC 1 1 50

6 Shane Tilson Hastings KTM 200 EXC 4 1 43

7 Andy Galpin Marton Yamaha WRF250 3 5 36

8 Brendon McHardy Papamoa Yamaha YZ250 X 1 25

9 Geoff Hunger Stratford Husqvarna TE300 2 22

10 Mark Fuller Taupiri KTM 200 EXC 2 22

11 Andrew Turpin Auckland Yamaha YZ250 FX 2 22

12 David Steen Auckland KTM 300 XC 2 22

13 Phil Skinner Putaruru Beta RR350 2 22

14 Keith Bishop Auckland Yamaha YZ250 X 3 20

15 Nigel Caughey Whangarei KTM 350 XC-F 4 18

16 Andrew Brown Warkworth KTM 250 4 18

17 David Draper Auckland Husqvarna FE250 5 16

18 Evan Lamberton Auckland KTM 250 Freeride 6 15

19 Dave Molloy Tauranga Honda CRF250 6 15

20 Anthony Katavich Auckland Husqvarna FE350 7 14

21 Clive Tarry Matamata Yamaha YZF450 7 14

22 Steve Major Auckland KTM 300 EXC 7 14

23 Jeff Van Hout Auckland KTM 350 EXC-F 8 13

24 Craig Hill Auckland Husqvarna TE250 8 13

25 Lance Lilley Mt Maunganui Honda CRF250 9 12

26 Wayne Clarke Rotorua KTM 300 EXC 9 12

27 Ross Hawke Tauranga Yamaha YZ250 FX 10 11

28 Mark Newton Tokoroa Honda CRF250 10 11

29 Raymond Wheeler Papamoa Husaberg FE450 11 10

30 Murray Applegate Rotorua KTM 125 EXC 11 10

31 Ian Hey Whitianga Yamaha YZ250 FX 12 9

32 Mike Archer Rotorua KTM 250 12 9

33 John Gould Lower Hutt Yamaha YZ250 X 13 8

Senior - Ladies

Placing Name Home Town Make Model Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 Rnd 4 Rnd 5 Rnd 6 Rnd 7 Points

1 Charlotte Russ Auckland KTM 150 XC 3 2 2 1 2 3 131

2 Rachael Archer Te Awamutu Husqvarna TE125 1 1 1 1 100

3 Ellie Tilson Hastings KTM 150 XC 6 4 1 58

4 Zara Gray Cambridge Husqvarna TE125 4 3 4 56

5 Jane Roberts Wellington KTM 250 XC-F 5 3 5 52

6 Janelle Walker Taupo KTM 150 XC 2 4 40

7 Jane Bennett Taupo KTM 150 XC 4 3 38

8 Natasha Cairns Thames KTM 150 XC 1 25

9 Wendy Robinson Auckland KTM 150 XC 2 22

10 Michelle Ledbury Waikanae Yamaha YZF250 2 22

11 Kaitlyn Beaumont Taupaki Suzuki DRZ250 3 20

12 Deirdre Grey Cambridge Husqvarna FE250 5 16

13 Chiara Soons Auckland KTM 200 XCW 6 15

14 Amber Harris Cambridge KTM 125 SX 7 14

15 Deidre Kiernan Ngaruwahia Husqvarna FE250

16 Amie Roberts Hamilton Kawasaki KX250


